## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6176403

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| ZIONS BANCORPORATION, N.A., DBA ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK | 06/22/2020     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | PACKSIZE LLC           |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | 4505 WASATCH BOULEVARD |
| City:           | SALT LAKE CITY         |
| State/Country:  | UTAH                   |
| Postal Code:    | 84124                  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type  | Number   |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 9580202  |
| Patent Number: | 10052838 |
| Patent Number: | 9896231  |
| Patent Number: | 9541422  |
| Patent Number: | 9969142  |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (602)364-7070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6023647000

**Email:** julie.eslick@bclplaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP Address Line 1: TWO N. CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1342551.317       |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JULIE A. ESLICK   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Julie A. Eslick/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 06/29/2020        |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Zions - Packsize - Second IP Release (Patents) (June 2020) (executed) (602157252v1 USA)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 053073 FRAME: 0274

506129677

source=Zions - Packsize - Second IP Release (Patents) (June 2020) (executed) (602157252v1 USA)#page2.tif source=Zions - Packsize - Second IP Release (Patents) (June 2020) (executed) (602157252v1 USA)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 053073 FRAME: 0275

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (PATENTS)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (PATENTS) (this "Release"), dated as of June 22, 2020, is made by Zions Bancorporation, N.A. dba Zions First National Bank, as successor in interest to ZB, N.A. dba Zions First National Bank (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Packsize LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain (i) Credit Agreement dated as of September 13, 2013, by and among the Debtor, the other Loan Parties thereto, the Lenders, and the Secured Party (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), (ii) Security Agreement dated as of September 13, 2013 between Debtor and Secured Party (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), and (iii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 13, 2013, by the Debtor in favor of Secured Party (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Debtor granted security interests to Secured Party in certain intellectual property owned by the Debtor, including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Patent Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on September 13, 2013 at Reel 031266 Frame 0622.

WHEREAS, the Debtor has satisfied the terms of the Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby RELEASES, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Security Agreement or Credit Agreement, and the Secured Party hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that the Secured Party may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Debtor.

The Secured Party agrees, at the Debtor's expense, to cooperate with the Debtor and to provide the Debtor with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Secured Party's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Utah.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 053073 FRAME: 0276 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

Zions Bancorporation, N.A. dba Zions First National Bank, as successor in interest to ZB, N.A. dba Zions First National Bank

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Matt Johnson

Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 053073 FRAME: 0277

## ANNEX I

# Patents:

| Application No. /<br>Registration No. | Title   | Application Date /<br>Registration Date | Country |
|---------------------------------------|---|---|---------|
| 9580202                               | Foldable Box Template Background                | 28-Feb-2017                             | us      |
| 10052838                              | Converting Machine with an Upward Outfeed Guide | 21-Aug-2018                             | US      |
| 9896231                               | Packaging Station System and Related Methods    | 20-Feb-2018                             | US      |
| 9541422                               | Cable-Based Measuring System                    | 10-Jan-2017                             | US      |
| 9969142                               | Converting Machine                              | 15-May-2018                             | US      |

USA\602128219.3

**RECORDED: 06/29/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 053073 FRAME: 0278